Putting the Community First B|A|R|N]E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
HENDON AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 28TH FEBRUARY, 2018
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Val Duschinsky

Councillor Maureen Braun Councillor Nagus Narenthira Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

Substitute Members

Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri Ammar Naqvi
Hugh Rayner Joan Scannell Mark Shooter
Zakia Zubairi

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 23™
February at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis
Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance
Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£4.77 per copy. Document are available on:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

ASSURANCE GROUP



mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-12
2. Absence of Members (if any)

3. Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)

5. Public Comments and Questions (if any)

6. Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any) 13-18

7. Petitions (if any)

8. Members' Items (if any)

9. Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 19-24

10. Area Committee Funding 25-30

11. Colindale Area Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) - Informal 31 -66
Consultation Results

12. Forward Work Programme

13. Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende

faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms

also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE




If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee
4 December 2017

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Nagus Narenthira ~ Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Hugh Rayner (sub

for Councillor Tom Davey)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tom Davey

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be agreed as a
correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Councillor Tom Davey had sent his apology, with Councillor Hugh Rayner present as his
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Adam Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 12,
relating to Brent Green, as he had been lobbied by a resident (a trustee of his employer)
on this matter.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

None.

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF
ANY)

None.



PETITIONS (IF ANY)
None.

AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
UPDATE

The Committee received the report.
Members questioned why there were still schemes outstanding from 2015/16.

Officers replied that all of the schemes from 2015/16, apart from Watford Way, were now
complete.

Watford Way would be completed before the end of the financial year and this would be
confirmed in writing to Members.

RESOLVED that
1. the amount available for allocation during 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1
of the report be noted,;
2. the shortfall in receipts in 2016/17 be noted.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

The Committee received the following Members ltem:

Councillor | Road Traffic Management around Ellesmere Avenue and the

Tom Fairway

Davey

(presented | The main concern is for the safety of the children attending the
to the | two local schools, traffic chaos leads to increased risk of
Committee | accidents.

by

Councillor | The roads around Ellesmere Avenue and the Fairway are
Hugh becoming increasingly congested. Traffic is generated by drivers
Rayner) using this area as a cut through and drivers using the

Scratchwood slip road, as well as local residents.

There are also two schools in this area — The Fairway and
Northway which add to the problem.

For their part, they are trying to introduce an informal one way
system to ease problems at pick up and drop off times.

And there is a proposed development of around 100 residential
units planned for the old school site in the Fairway.

Parking is also a problem generated not only by residents but
also by various vehicle r
[...]
cal speed
deterrents — namely cushions and road humps . Members were of the mind that we
should be very cautious not to allow a “slippery slope” where new cushions and road
humps would gradually become a regular feature. The Council’s policy was clear on this
- only in exceptional circumstances should they be allowed. The Committee was anxious
to reiterate and not lose sight of this policy.

The following was unanimously agreed:

RESOLVED

1.

That the Hendon Area Committee note the results of the Stage 1 Road
Safety Audit carried out on proposals presented at the 24 July 2017 Hendon
Area Committee meeting, as follows:

Measure 1 — Improve signage

Measure 2 — Remove excess vegetation

Measure 3 - Reduce dual carriageway section to one lane in each direction
Measure 4 - Traffic islands/ refuges

Measure 5 - Changes to junction of Colindeep Lane with Colin Crescent
Measure 6a - Vertical speed deterrents (cushions)

Measure 7 - High friction coloured surface

Measure 8b — Refresh and improve road markings

And on proposals approved for implementation by said committee at the 24
July 2017 meeting, as follows:

Measure 1 — Improve signage

Measure 2 — Remove excess vegetation

Measure 3 - Reduce dual carriageway section to one lane in each direction
Measure 4 - Traffic islands/ refuges

Measure 5 - Changes to junction of Colindeep Lane with Colin Crescent
Measure 7 - High friction coloured surface

Measure 8b — Refresh and improve road markings

That the Hendon Area Committee adopts vertical speed deterrents, by way
of cushions, (Measure 6a from the 24 July 2017 Hendon Area Committee
Meeting) in addition to the measures referred to in Recommendation 1;

That the Hendon Area Committee, gives instruction to the Strategic Director
for Environment to carry out a statutory consultation on the approved
measures.

That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation
on proposals approved, the Hendon Area Committee instruct Strategic
Director for Environment to introduce the approved measures.

If any objections are received as a result of the statutory consultations, the
Hendon Area Committee directs that the Strategic Director for Environment
consider and determine whether the approved measures should be
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

That the Hendon Area Committee note that the scheme is funded by the
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 17/18 funding to design and carry out

7 11



15.

statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome of that consultation,
introduce the approved Scheme.

ACTION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT
ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

Councillor Gordon raised concerns about the slow progress being made in his Ward on
implementation of the agreed proposal, which he had initiated on behalf of residents and
motorists, to allow part-pavement parking at the A41 junctions with Edgwarebury Lane
North and Broadfields Avenue South. Such measures are aimed at reducing congestion
and tailbacks at those junctions The Strategic Director, Environment said he would look
into this urgently and report back to Councillor Gordon.

The meeting finished at 8.15pm



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM |6

Hendon Area Committee

28 February 2018

Petitions for the Committee’s
Consideration

Report of | Head of Governance

Title

Ward | Various wards within the Hendon constituency

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Enclosures | None

Abigail Lewis, Governance Officer
Officer Contact Details | Abigail.Lewis @barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4369

Summary

This item provides the Hendon Area Committee with information relating to petitions that
have been referred up from the last meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum.

Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the petitions referred up from the 23
January 2018 meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum.

2. That following consideration of the petitions highlighted at 1.1, the Committee
gives instructions in accordance with its powers, outlined at section 5.4.1.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

At its meeting on 23 January 2018, the Hendon Residents’ Forum referred up

the below petitions to the Area Committee for its consideration. The petitions are
as follows:

Title of
petition

Lead
petitioner

Detail/text of petition

No. of
signatures

Westmere
Drive, NW7,
Mill Hill CPZ

Martin
Rowell

We the undersigned petition the Council to make
Westmere Drive a controlled parking zone as many
residents are finding it impossible to park if they arrive
home after 7pm in the evening.

The parking difficulty has only arisen in the past 2
years approximately. This is due to Commerical
Vehicles being stored here and garage businesses
dumping their next jobs along Westmere Drive. These
large vehicles are obstructing the line of vision when
existing from the 2 exits of Westmere Drive onto
Ellesmere Avenue. Double yellow lines at these
junctions are needed before a serious accident occurs,
including the fact that Fire fighters cannot get through.

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.as
px?1D=5000000
44&RPID=584638527&HPID=584638527

45

Pedestrian
Crossing in
Flower Lane,
NW?7, Mill Hill

Father
Stephen
Young

Public safety is currently severely compromised due to
absence of a pedestrian crossing, endangering those
wishing to cross from Hartley Hall side of Flower Lane
to the corner connecting Flower Lane with the
Broadway. The high footfall in the area, especially the
numbers of children and elderly people, necessitates a
safer way of crossing the street and would go some
way to calming the speeds of those currently turning off
Broadway into Flower Lane.

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.as
px?1D=5000000
47&RPID=584638618&HPID=584638618

139

Residents
Parking Zone
for Daws
Lane, NW7,
Mill Hill

Mrs
Bianca
Hallion

Those of us without parking facilities in Daws Lane are

[...]
mbers of the public to request the Council to
take an appropriate action.

Legal and Constitutional References

The Council’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules (Article 18 of the

15




5.4.2

5.4.3

5.5

5.5.1

5.6

5.6.1

5.7

5.7.1

5.8

5.9

Council’s constitution) states that the Area Committee has the following powers
in determining petitions:

1. Take no action;

2. Refer the matter to a chief officer to respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20
working days; or

3. Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee
on the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action.

The rules further state that the Lead Petitioner will be given five minutes to
present the petition to the committee. Following the presentation the Chairman
and Committee Members have an opportunity to ask the Lead Petitioner
questions.

Responsibility for Functions, Annex A, of the council’s constitution states that
Area Committees can consider petitions which receive between 25 and 1,999
signatures which have been referred by a Residents’ Forum.

Risk Management

Failure to deal with petitions received from members of the public in a timely
way and in accordance with the provisions of the Council’'s Constitution carries
a reputational risk for the authority.

Equalities and Diversity

Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), the council has a legislative duty
to have ‘due regard’ to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act;
advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected characteristic
and those without; and promoting good relations between those with protected
characteristics and those without. The ‘protected characteristics’ are age, race,
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, religion or belief and
sexual orientation. The ‘protected characteristics’ also include marriage and
civil partnership, with regard to eliminating di
[...]

support the development of their social skills (e.g. taking turns, team
working) and their academic skills (if they are able to develop their upper
body strength this will help them to hold and direct a pencil). It would also
encourage a healthier and more active lifestyle for the children.

The School therefore is applying for money to install a high quality
climbing frame with an appropriate safety surface in its nursery outdoor
learning area which would be accessed by two, three and four year olds.

Funding
Required

(£)

£7,500

Title

Double yellow lines on Orchard Drive and Stone Grove Junction,
Edgware.




Raised by | ClIr Joan Scannell

(Councillor)
Ward Edgware
Request painting double yellow lines at the curves on both sides of
Orchard Drive and Stone Grove junction, as in other ‘off Stone Grove’
junctions i.e. Hillside Drive and Park Grove.
Residents living in Orchard Drive, Edgware, have reported visitors to
the Reform Synagogue community centre parking their vehicles right on
Member the curve (near the post box) on both sides of the road, it limits the
Request width of the road to one car width for about 50 metres from the junction.

On many occasions, there were near miss accidents when vehicles are
turning speeding from Stone Grove into Orchard Drive and they cannot
go anywhere because of the bottle neck situation.

The resident said all other roads ‘off Stone Grove’ have double yellow
lines, lane, and ‘Give way’ triangle road markings.

Funding £2000 (as per Officers guidance)

Required

(£)

2.1

2.2

2.3

RREASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

As identified above Members of the Council have requested that the Committee
consider requests for CIL funding. In line with guidance for Members’ route to
support applications for CIL funding, the Committee is asked to determine the
desired course of action.

CIL funding can be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure (as outlined in
section 216(2) of the Planning Act 2008, and regulation 59, as amended) to
suppo
[...]
lves to authorise the Strategic Director for Environment and his officers
to;

(a) Carry out a statutory consultation on proposals to introduce the proposed
CPZ, parking changes and waiting restrictions operational Monday to Friday
8am to 6.30pm in Area 1 as set out in Appendix C to this report

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:caroline.stanyon@barnet.gov.uk

(b) Not proceed with any proposals for the introduction of a CPZ in Area 2 in
response to comments received.

(c) Investigate and carry out statutory consultation of the introduction of ‘At any
time’ double yellow line waiting restrictions in Area 2 identified as a result of
comments received during this consultation

(d) Carry out statutory consultation on proposals to introduce the proposed
CPZ, parking changes and waiting restrictions operational Monday to
Friday 9am to 4pm in Area 3 as set out in Appendix C to this report

(e) Carry out statutory consultation on proposals to introduce the proposed
CPZ, parking changes and waiting restrictions operational Monday to Friday
9am to 4pm in Area 4 as set out in Appendix C to this report

(f) Not proceed with any proposals for the introduction of a CPZ in Area 5 in
response to comments received

(g) Investigate and carry out statutory consultation on the introduction of ‘At
any time’ double yellow line waiting restrictions at selected locations in
Area 5 identified as a result of comments received during this consultation

2. That the Committee agree to the proposed charging tariff set out in Appendix D
to this report.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the consultation
undertaken in November 2016 to review the existing Colindale CPZ and resolve
to authorise the Strategic Director for Environment and his officers to carry out
a statutory consultation on proposals to:-

(i) extend the operational hours of the existing CPZ parking and waiting
restrictions from Monday to Friday between 2 and 3pm to operate Monday to
Friday between 8am to 6.30pm

(ii) extend the boundary of the existing CPZ to include Kestrel Close and Swan
Drive

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultations
referred to in recommendations 1, 2 and 3 the Committee authorise the Strategic
Director for Environment and his officers to introduce the proposed CPZ,
parking changes and waiting restrictions.

5. That the Committee agrees that, if any objections are received as a result of the
statutory consultations referred to in recommendations 1, 2 and 3 the Strategic
Director for Environment will, in consultation with the relevant ward
Councillors, consider and determine whether any of the proposed changes
should be implemented or not and if so, with or without modification.

6. That the Committee agrees that approximately 6 months after introduction
officers can undertake a review of any CPZ parking and waiting restrictions
implemented as a result of recommendations 1, 2 and 3 in:

32



(a) Areas 1 - 5;
(b) the existing Colindale CPZ; and

(c) surrounding roads in Burnt Oak

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

WHY IS THIS REPORT NEEDED

Colindale is one of London’s fastest growing areas with over 10,000 new homes
and new retail, commercial and community facilities set to be delivered over the
next 10 to 15 years.

Due to the scale of regeneration careful consideration is required to safeguard
the parking needs of local residents, businesses and visitors to the area. As a
result, the Council has carried out an informal consultation with the local
community on proposals to both review the existing Colindale CPZ and
introduce additional CPZs in the Colindale area.

This report presents the results of these two consultations, details the extent
and design of the proposed new CPZs and changes to the existing Colindale
CPZ.

CONSULTATION FORMAT

An informal consultation was carried out between September/November 2017
with residents and businesses in the area in agreement with Ward Councillors,
as shown in the cons
[...]
could be experienced in the existing Colindale CPZ and make the
current situation worse whilst reducing inconvenience to residents, local
businesses and their legitimate visitors.

Therefore it is recommended that the Committee notes the results of the
consultation and authorise officers to proceed to statutory consultation on the
proposed extension of the existing operational hours of the Colindale CPZ from
Monday to Friday 2 to 3pm to Monday to Friday between 8am and 6.30pm

As part of the most recent informal consultation residents of Kestrel Close and
Swan Drive, both currently unrestricted roads just outside the northern boundary
of the existing CPZ, were also asked for their support for or against the
introduction of parking controls.

Despite no responses being received from residents of either of these roads it
is possible that the proposed introduction of new CPZs in Colindale and
extension of the existing CPZ operational hours could lead to an increase in
parking stress and inconvenience to residents and their visitors.

45



2.118

2119

As a result, due to their geographical location and to protect residents from any
potential displacement parking, it is recommended, that the statutory
consultation to extend the operational hours of the existing Colindale CPZ
boundary should also include the extension of the CPZ boundary to include
Kestrel Close and Swan Drive.

Possible amendment to existing parking and waiting restrictions within the
existing CPZ requested during the consultation will be investigated and could
be included in the above mentioned statutory consultation, although initial
inspections indicate that there is very little if any scope for the provision of
additional parking bays.

Ward Councillor Comments

2.120

2.121

2122

2.123

2.124

2.125

2.126

2127

2.128

Meetings to discuss the outcome of the consultation and comment on the
proposed recommendations have been held with Ward Councillors from Burnt
Oak and Mill Hill wards.

At a meet
[...]
s and other roads users may have to endure the problems, before a
CPZ could be introduced. This “alternative” approach is not recommended nor
supported by Highways.

a7



5.1

5.1.1

5.2

5.2.1

522

5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.3.3

5.3.4

5.3.5

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

A Statutory Consultation will be carried out to seek the views of local residents
on the implementation of parking controls. The Strategic Director for
Environment will, in consultation with the relevant ward Councillors, consider
and determine whether any of the proposed changes should be implemented or
not and if so, with or without modification

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
Corporate Priorities and Performance

The Council’s Corporate Plan states that strategic objectives that will work with
local partners to create the right environment to promote responsible growth,
development and success across the Borough. In particular the Council will
maintain a well-designed, attractive and accessible place, with sustainable
infrastructure across the Borough. The plan also acknowledges that future
success of the Borough depends on effective transport networks.

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

The estimated cost of the formal statutory consultation, and subject to approval,
the implementation of the parking controls on the roads specified in
Recommendations 1 and 3 of this report is estimated at £130,000, which can
be met from the provisions of the Re Colindale Capital programme
(highways).

The review of the CPZ can be funded in part by the Re Colindale Capital
programme, and from the Section 106 agreement relating to the Peel Centre
Development H/04753/14 — of which an initial £12,000 is envisaged to be
secured for an initial consultation to take place in local roads.

Social Value
The benefits would include an improved Council reputation due to proactively
seeking to address parking as opposed to waiting for a problem to arise, would

be detrimental
[...]
sions Permit: vehicle vehicle

gCo2 emissions of

201 and above

n.b Diesel Surcharge of +£10 per vehicle remains unchanged

Business Permits

Permit Type Cost (current) Cost (wef April 2018)

Specific Registration Weekly £26 Maximum 3
Monthly £26 No change Permits per
Annual £73.50 business

Any Reqgistration Annual £840 No change

Visitor Parking Vouchers

Permit Type

Cost (current)

Cost (wef April 2018)

Full Day permit

£1

£1.10 Buy in multiples of 4’s
Minimum purchase = 12
Maximum purchase = 200
Allocation 200 permits p.a.




Proposed Cashless Parking Tariff

Length of stay Tariff
Up to 30 minutes £0.65
Up to 1 hour £1.30
Up to 2 hours £1.95
Up to 3 hours £2.60
Over 3 hours £5.00

66



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)
	9 Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	10 Area Committee Funding
	Appendix 1 - Hendon Area Commitee Final 1.2

	11 Colindale Area Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) - Informal Consultation Results
	Appendix A - Informal Consultation PLan
	Appendix B All Area Results
	Appendix C - Proposed Conlindale CPZs_
	APPENDIX D - permit fees  Tariffs




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

8 March 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Tom Davey

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Charlie O’Macauley sent his apology, with Councillor Ammar Naqvi present as 
his substitute.

Councillor Tom Davey sent his apology, with Councillor Hugh Rayner present as his 
substitute.

Councillor Maureen Braun was absent from the meeting.

Councillor Adam Langleben gave apologies for lateness.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 11 
as he owns properties in the area. 

Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 9, 
Councillor Scannell’s Community funding application, as he lives close to the area.

Councillor Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 6, Longfield 
Avenue petition, as he knows the lead petitioner Mr Sam Benson.

Councillor Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 9, Councillor 
Scannell’s Community funding application, as the Reform Synagogue mentioned in the 
application.  
 



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

Mr Sam Benson asked a supplementary question in relation to Longfield Avenue.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to three petitions referred up from the 
23RD January Hendon Residents Forum.

1. The petition titled: Westmere Drive, NW7, Mill Hill, CPZ. 

Mr David Ritchie spoke in relation to Westmere Drive Petition on behalf of Mr 
Martin Rowell.

Following comments from Members, the Committee RESOLVED to refer the 
matter to a Chief Officer to respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working 
days. 

2. The petition titled: Pedestrian Crossing in Flower Lane, NW7, MILL Hill.

Father Young spoke in relation to the Flower Lane Petition.

Following comments from Members, the Committee RESOLVED to:
i. Refer the matter to a Chief Officer to respond to the Lead Petitioner 

within 20 working days.
ii. Agree to fund up to £5000 to undertake a feasibility study.  

3. The petition titled: Residents Parking Zone for Daws Lane, NW7, Mill Hill.

Mrs Bianca Hallion spoke in relation to parking on Daws Lane petition.

Following comments from Members, the Committee RESOLVED to:
i. Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the 

Committee on the issue raised outlining a recommended course of 
action.

ii. To agree to fund up to £5000 for an informal consultation to be 
undertaken. 

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 



3

None.

9.   MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

The Headteacher from Dollis Infant School introduced the application for funding 
submitted by Councillor Khatri, for a high-quality climbing frame with appropriate safety 
surface in its nursery outdoor learning are to develop the children’s physical and social 
skills.  

The application was for £7,500.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approve the application raised by Councillor Khatri for £7,500 and note the 
implications on the Committee’s CIL funding budget. 

Dr Kay introduced Councillor Scannell’s application for funding for double yellow lines on 
Orchard Drive and Stone Grove Junction, Edgware. The application was for £2,000.

The Committee noted an error in the report that that ‘ it limits the width of the road to one 
car width for about 15 meters from the junction’ rather than ’50 metres’. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To approve the application raised by Councillor Khatri for £2,000 and note the 
implications on the Committee’s CIL funding budget. 

10.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING 

The Committee received the report. 

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to:
i. Note the amount available for allocation during 2017/2018 as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report.
ii. Note the amount of re-allocated underspends and overspends in section 2.1 

of the report,

11.   COLINDALE AREA CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ) - INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION RESULTS 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the report and suggested Gervase 
Road could be included in the CPZ, as this had been raised as a big concern by 
residents.

Councillor Duschinsky moved a motion to add to recommendation 1(d) of the report, ‘to 
include Gervase Road into the recommendations for Area 3’. Councillor Rayner 
seconded the motion.



4

The Committee voted on the motion, which was unanimously agreed.

Following discussion of the item Councillor Langleben moved a motion that ‘the 
Committee instruct the Strategic Director of Environment to have a discussion with the 
Deputy Chief Executive to discuss the specific costs of the implementation of the CPZ to 
the residents and that a report on the impact of the costs of the CPZ be brought back to 
a future Hendon Area Committee meeting.’

The motion was seconded by Councillor Narenthia. 

The Committee voted on the motion, which was unanimously agreed.

The Chairman then moved to vote on the all the recommendations within the report, 
including the addition to recommendation 1(d) to include Gervase Road into the 
recommendations for Area 3 and with the addition of recommendation (7) ‘That the 
Committee instruct the Strategic Director of Environment to have a discussion with the 
Deputy Chief Executive to discuss the specific costs of the implementation of the CPZ to 
the residents and that a report on the impact of the costs of the CPZ be brought back to 
a future Hendon Area Committee meeting.’

The following was unanimously agreed:
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the consultation and 

resolves to authorise the Strategic Director for Environment and his officers 
to;
(a) Carry out a statutory consultation on proposals to introduce the 

proposed CPZ, parking charges and waiting restrictions operation 
Monday to Friday 8am to 6.30pm in Area 1 as set out in Appendix C to 
the report.

(b) Not proceed with any proposals for the introduction of a CPZ in Area 2 in 
response to comments received.

(c) Investigate and carry out statutory consultation of the introduction of ‘At 
any time’ double yellow line waiting restrictions in Area 2 identified as a 
result of comments received during this consultation.

(d) Carry out statutory consultation on proposals to introduce the proposed 
CPZ, parking changes and waiting restrictions operational Monday to 
Friday 9am to 4pm in Area 3 as set out in Appendix C to this report and 
to include Gervase Road into the recommendations for Area 3.

(e) Carry out statutory consultation on proposals to introduce the proposed 
CPZ, parking charges and waiting restrictions operational Monday to 
Friday 9am to 4pm in Area 4 as set out in Appendix C to this report.

(f) Not proceed with any proposals for the introduction of a CPZ in Area 5 in 
response to comments received.

(g) Investigate and carry out statutory consultation on the introduction of ‘At 
any time’ double yellow line waiting restrictions at selected locations in 
Area identified as a result of comments received during this 
consultation.

2. That the Committee agree to the proposed charging tariff set out in 
Appendix D to the report.

3. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the consultation 
undertaken in November 2016 to review the existing Colindale CPZ and 
resolve to authorise the Strategic Director for Environment and his officers 
to carry out a statutory consultation on proposals to:-



5

(i) Extend the operational hours of the existing CPZ parking and waiting 
restrictions from Monday to Friday between 2 and 3pm to operate Monday to 
Friday between 8am to 6.30pm.
(ii) Extend the boundary of the existing CPZ to include Kestrel Close and 
Swan Drive.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultations 
referred to in the recommendations 1, 2 and 3 the Committee authorise the 
Strategic Director for Environment and his officers to introduce the 
proposed CPZ, parking changes and waiting restrictions.

5. That the Committee agrees that, if any objections are received as a result of 
the statutory consultations referred to in recommendations 1, 2 and 3 the 
Strategic Director for Environment will, in consultation with the relevant 
ward Councillors, consider and determine whether any of the proposed 
changes should be implemented or not and if so, with or without 
modification.

6. That the Committee agrees that approximately 6 months after introduction 
officers can undertake a review of any CPZ parking and waiting restrictions 
implemented as a result of recommendations 1, 2 and 3 in:
(a) Areas 1-5
(b) The existing Colindale CPZ; and
(c) Surrounding roads in Burnt Oak

7. That the Committee instruct the Strategic Director of Environment to have a 
discussion with the Deputy Chief Executive to discuss the specific costs of 
the implementation of the CPZ to the residents and that a report on the 
impact of the costs of the CPZ be brought back to a future Hendon Area 
Committee meeting.

12.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

None.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Councillor Duschinsky thanked the Chairman for chairing the meetings over the past 
year.

The Chairman thanked Councillor Duschinsky for her work as Vice-Chair.

The Chairman thanked officers for their hard work.

The meeting finished at 20.41.


